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THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF SOUTHWOLD 
 

                               A G E N D A  
          Monday April 8, 2024 
 
                   COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

            7:15 p.m., Council Chambers, Fingal/Via Video Link 
 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER  
 

2. ADDENDUM TO AGENDA 
 
3. DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTEREST 

 
4. ADOPTION OF MINUTES 

 
(a) Minutes of Committee of Adjustment meeting of June 26, 2023 
 

5. NEW BUSINESS 
 

(a) Minor Variance Application MV 2024-01 Farhi Holdings Corp., C/O Sandra 
Congdon, Strik, Baldinelli, Moniz Ltd., 7 Optimist Drive 

(b)  Minor Variance Application MV 2024-02, Wilmore C/O Nicole McDowell, 
Due North Design & Drafting Inc., 8934 Iona Road       

 
6. ADJOURNMENT   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Meeting of the Committee of Adjustment 
Monday June 26, 2023 

Council Chambers, Fingal/Via Video Link 
 

MEMBERS PRESENT:  Chairperson:  Deputy Mayor Justin Pennings  
  Members:       Mayor Grant Jones (virtual)  
                                                                                Councillor John Adzija (virtual)   
                                                                                Councillor Scott Fellows 
 
Township Administration Present:  Jeff Carswell, Secretary-Treasurer  

Josh Mueller, Planner 
 
C of A 2023-05          MOVED BY: Member Fellows 
                                            SECONDED BY: Member Jones   
                                                                      

THAT the regular Council meeting adjourn to sit as a Committee 
of Adjustment to hear minor variance application MV 2023-02, 
filed by Kreator Developments Inc. C/O MP Custom Homes, 18 
Rea Court at 7:30 p.m. 

 
Recorded Vote                     Yeas Nays  
J. Adzija  √  
S. Fellows   √  
G. Jones   √  
J. Pennings-Chairperson  √  

                       CARRIED  
 
C of A 2023-06        MOVED BY: Member Fellows   

                             SECONDED BY: Member Jones   
 

THAT the minutes from the Committee of Adjustment meeting of 
May 23, 2023 are hereby adopted.  
 
 

Recorded Vote                    Yeas Nays  
J. Adzija                         √  
S. Fellows                          √  
G. Jones                         √  
J. Pennings-Chairperson    √  

                       CARRIED  
  

 

 
 



 
The Chairperson called the meeting to order.  This application for a Minor Variance is 
requested to encroach into a storm water easement further than what is permitted in 
the Zoning By-law.  The applicant is seeking a 5.0 m setback from the easement. Under 
the Zoning By-law, the applicant is proposing to seek relief from “Section 3.26: no 
buildings or structures, with the exception of a building designed, used, or intended for 
flood or erosion control purposes or for road purposes, shall be erected or used:  
 

(a) Closer than 7.5 m (25 ft.) from the centerline of an enclosed 
municipal tile drain or such greater distance as specified in the 
most current Drainage By-law approved under the Drainage 
Act; the applicant is requesting a 5.0m (16.40 feet) setback.”  

The Chairperson asked the Committee if any member has a disclosure of interest 
concerning the Minor Variance application.  None were disclosed.   
 
The Chairperson asked the Secretary-Treasurer what method of notice and when was 
the notice given to the public for this hearing.  The Secretary-Treasurer responded that 
a sign was posted on the property prior to the June 16th, 2023 deadline and notices were 
mailed to property owners within 60 metres on June 6th, 2023. 
 
Planner Josh Mueller presented his report.     
 
The Chairperson asked if any members of the Committee had any questions on the 
Planning Report.  No questions were asked.   
                 
The Chairperson asked the Secretary-Treasurer if any comments were received from 
staff. The Secretary-Treasurer responded yes. Comments received from Township 
staff are included in Planning Report PLA 2023-23. 
 
The Chairperson asked if any written submissions were received on this application.   
The Secretary-Treasurer responded that no written comments were submitted.   
 
No other questions were asked by the Committee or the public.   
 
C of A 2023-07      MOVED BY: Member Fellows  
               SECONDED BY: Member Jones   
   

 THAT the Committee of Adjustment of the Township of 
Southwold receive Report PLA 2023-23 regarding Minor Variance 
Application MV 2023-02 filed by Kreator Developments Inc. C/O 
MP Custom Homes, 18 Rea Court; and 

 
THAT the Committee of Adjustment approves the proposed Minor 
Variance to obtain relief from Section 3.26 Minimum Distance from 
Municipal Drains and Natural Watercourses in accordance with the  
 



site-specific decision sheet attached to the minutes of this 
meeting.   
 

Recorded Vote                      Yeas Nays  
J. Adzija  √  
S. Fellows   √  
G. Jones   √  
J. Pennings-Chairperson  √  

                       CARRIED  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

  

  

 

 

 

 

    

  

  

  

  

  
 

   

    

 

 

  

  
  
 

 

  

  





 

   



 
The Chairperson stated that please be advised that the last day for appealing this 
decision is July 17th, 2023. If you wish to be notified of the decision of the Committee in 
respect of this application, you must submit a written request to the Township of 
Southwold Committee of Adjustment. If you are not the applicant, you should request a 
copy of the decision since it may be appealed to the Ontario Land Tribunal by the 
applicant or another member of the public. 
 

C of A 2023-08      MOVED BY: Member Fellows  
                          SECONDED BY: Member Jones                                                                                                       

                           
THAT the meeting of the Committee of Adjustment to hear 
application MV 2023-02, filed by Kreator Developments Inc. C/O 
MP Custom Homes, 18 Rea Court adjourns and the regular 
meeting of council reconvenes at 7:37 p.m.  

       
                                                         Recorded Vote                     Yeas Nays  

J. Adzija  √  
S. Fellows   √  
G. Jones   √  
J. Pennings-Chairperson  √  

                          CARRIED  
                                  

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Chairperson Secretary-Treasurer  



TOWNSHIP OF SOUTHWOLD 
Report to Council 

MEETING DATE:  April 8, 2024 

PREPARED BY:   Danielle Truax, Planner 

REPORT NO:   PLA 2024-03 
SUBJECT MATTER: Minor Variance Application MV 2024-01 

Block 177, Plan 11M-266 (Talbotville Meadows Phase 2) 
7 Optimist Drive  
Fahri Holdings Corporation 

Recommendation(s): 

THAT the Committee of Adjustment for the Township of Southwold receive Planning 
Report PLA 2024-03 regarding Minor Variance Application MV 2024-01; and  

THAT the Committee of Adjustment for the Township of Southwold grant the 
requested Minor Variances applicable to Block 177, Plan 11M-266 to obtain relief from 
the provisions of Section 8.2 Residential 1 (R1) Zone of Zoning By-law 2011-14, as 
amended to permit the following: 

1. Establish front, side and rear lot lines to be measured from the boundary of
abutting public and private roads;

2. Reduce the required exterior side yard setback from 6m to 4.0m;
3. Permit a rear yard setback of 5.7m for the existing dwelling being Unit 9;
4. Establish front, interior and rear lot lines for Unit 8; and
5. Increase the permitted lot coverage for each lot from 40% to 45%.

Purpose: 

Minor Variance Application No. 2024-01 seeks to obtain relief from the provisions of 
the Residential 1 (R1) Zone which will allow the construction of single detached dwellings 
on individual lots within a future vacant land Plan of Condominium.   Specifically, the 
variance will establish a number of provisions which will apply to the entire Block 177 or 
to a specific unit, as shown on the Site Plan attached as Appendix 1 to this report.   

Specifically, the variance will consider the following: 

1. Establish front, side and rear lot lines to be measured from the boundary of
abutting public and private roads;
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a. This provision will apply to all lots.
b. This provision will be applied to Unit 8 in the following manner:

i. Lot lines abutting Units 7 and 9 will be considered interior lot
lines;

ii. Lot Line abutting the proposed Beechgrove Gardens private
roadway will be considered a front lot line.

iii. Lot Lines abutting Block 182 will be considered interior side yard
and rear lots lines as depicted on the Appendix 3 to this report
and to be attached as Schedule A to any decision of the
Committee of Adjustment.

2. Reduce the required exterior side yard setback from 6m to 4.0m;
a. This provision will apply to Unit 4 and Unit 9.

3. Permit a rear yard setback of 5.7m for the existing dwelling being Unit 9; and
4. Increase the permitted lot coverage for each lot from 40% to 45%.

a. This provision will apply to all lots.

Minor Variance Application No. MV 2024-01 was submitted together with the Planning 
Justification Report (PJR) prepared by Sandra Congdon SBM Ltd. dated February 
2024 providing support for the requested variances.  Staff has reviewed the PJR and is 
in agreement with the planning opinion provided in support of the requested variances.  

Background: 

The subject property is located within the Talbotville Settlement Area and is designated 
for Residential Land Use in the Official Plan (OP), as shown on Schedule 4A.  Block 177, 
Plan 11M-266 is found in Phase 2 of Talbotville Meadows Plan of Subdivision and is 
shown in red on the key map below.   Phase 2 was recently considered by Council as 
part of Plan of Subdivision application 34T-SO2302 presented in Planning Report PLA 
2023-33.  The draft approval of Phase 2 was recommended for approval by Southwold 
Council subject to the completion of the Township conditions which were attached to 
the Notice of Decision issued by the County on January 9, 2024.   

Fahri Holdings Corporation has satisfied all conditions assigned to the draft approval of 
Phase 2, including entering into an agreement with the Township for the development.  
The plan of subdivision was issued final approval and registered Plan 11M-266 in March 
2024.  A copy of Registered Plan 11M-266 has been attached to this report as Appendix 
2 for reference.  

Block 177, Plan 11M-266 is zoned Residential 1 (R1) as shown on Schedule A, Map 12, 
under Zoning By-law 2011-14, as amended.  The lands are located in an area serviced by 
municipal water, a municipal sanitary collection system with wastewater treatment, 
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municipal drain(s), and a municipal stormwater management system including 
collection system and management pond.   

Site Plan Application SPC 2023-02 was submitted by the applicant for the 
development of Block 177 as shown on the attached site plan, including the layout of 
Units 1-11.  It is intended that upon the approval of the site plan, which includes entering 
into a site plan agreement with the Township, a subsequent Plan of Condominium will 
be submitted to Elgin County. The vacant land condominium will permit the 
development 10 vacant lots and one lot including the existing single detached dwelling.  
Each lot complies with the minimum lot area, lot frontage and parking requirements of 
the R1 zone.  The requested variance is to recognize the necessary exceptions to permit 
the intended development of single detached dwellings as shown on Appendix 1. 

Key Map of Block 177, Plan 11M-266 
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Comment/Analysis: 

Notices for the consideration of MV 2024-01 were circulated in accordance with the 
applicable regulations of the Planning Act, including the delivery of the Notice of Public 
Hearing to all property owners within 60m of the subject property and the posting of 
signage on the property. 

Planning has had an opportunity to review Minor Variance Application MV 2024-01 and 
comments received from internal staff, external agencies, and members of the public.   

MV 2024-01 was submitted as a result of the staff comments provided in review of SPC 
2023-02 for the development of Block 177, 11M-266.  Further comments of staff will be 
addressed as part of the consideration of SPC 2023-02 prior to the issuance of any 
building permits or site alteration.   

Planning: 

The application has been reviewed with respect to the relevant policies of the Provincial 
Policy Statement (2020) and the Elgin County Official Plan.  The subject property is 
located within the designated Tier Two settlement area of Talbotville.  The proposed 
residential use represents an appropriate level of development based on available 
services.   Matters relating to provincial interest were fully considered as part of Plan of 
Subdivision Application 34T-SO-2302.  The proposed variance is consistent with and 
conforms to the applicable policies for the development of lands within a designated 
settlement area. 

When presented with a Minor Variance, the Committee of Adjustment must be satisfied 
the application meets the “Four Tests” of subsection 45(1) of the Planning Act, as 
follows: 

1. Meets the general intent of the Official Plan - The subject property is
designated for residential land use as shown on Schedule 4A of the Southwold
Official Plan (2021).   The lands are located within a fully serviced settlement area
which are to be the focus of growth.  The requested variances will permit the
development of permitted single detached dwellings in an orderly manner
representing an efficient use of land.

The proposed variance meets the intent of the Official Plan and will allow the use
of designated lands for the permitted residential use.

2. Meets the general intent of the Zoning By-law – The proposed variances will
permit the construction of single detached dwellings in a manner that is in
keeping with the character of compact urban development on full municipal
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services.  The proposed variances reflect the necessary exemptions to the 
provisions of Zoning By-law 2011-14, as amended to allow for the efficient use of 
land based on the proposed lot layout as shown on the Site Plan attached as 
Appendix 1.  

• Interpretation of lots and lot lines on a private street
The proposed variances will establish the interpretation of lot boundaries for 
properties fronting on a private road established by way of Plan of 
Condominium.  The definition of street which is used to establish lot frontage 
does not contemplate lots fronting on a private roadway.   MV 2024-01 proposes 
to establish that the lot frontage, boundaries and setbacks will based on the 
extent of the private roadway, showing as Beechgrove Gardens on the site plan 
attached as Appendix 1.  This interpretation is consistent with the intent of the 
Zoning By-law to establish and maintain appropriate setbacks for the proposed 
residential development.  

• Interpretation of lot lines on a private street for Unit 8
The interpretation of lot lines is further clarified for Unit 8 due to the irregular 
configuration of the lot.  Lot lines and setbacks shall be interpreted as shown on 
Schedule A to be attached to any decision of the Committee of Adjustment and 
attached as Appendix 3 to this report. This interpretation is consistent with the 
interpretation of the definition of the various lot lines, yards and street of Zoning 
By-law 2011-14, as amended.  The intended lot lines and setbacks maintain the 
setbacks and required yards of the Zoning By-law.  

• Recognizing dwelling setbacks for the existing single detached
dwelling for Unit 9

The variance will recognize the resulting setbacks for the existing single 
detached dwelling on Unit 9, including the existing rear yard setback of 5.7m and 
proposed exterior side yard setback of 4.0m.  The proposed setbacks 
appropriate to ensure the normal use and enjoyment of Unit 9 and are not 
expected to result in any negative impacts to the surrounding lands.  

• Proposed increased lot coverage for all lots

The proposed increased lot coverage can be supported and has been included in 
the calculations used to prepare the required Storm Water Management Plan.  
The proposed increase in lot coverage is consistent with the style of residential 
units typically built in urban developments and will not negatively impact the use 
of the properties or the functioning of the infrastructure.  
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• Proposed reduction to required exterior side yard setback for
Units 4 and 9

The reduction to the exterior side yard setbacks will not impact the normal use 
and enjoyment of Units 4 and 9.   The reduction will not negatively impact the 
functioning of the private roadway and is adequate to allow for normal traffic and 
maintenance without impeding the residential use.  

The reduced side yard is appropriate when applied to setbacks for accessory 
structures on the subject property. The proposed variance meets the intent of 
the Zoning By-law to establish appropriate building envelopes for the proposed 
residential use.  

3. Desirable for appropriate use of the Property –The proposed variances will
permit development which is appropriate and desirable for the area.

4. Minor in Nature – Despite the requested number of exemptions to the Zoning
By-law required by MV 2024-01, the variance is considered minor in nature and
provides clarity on the interpretation of the provisions of the Zoning By-law. The
variances are expected to be negligible with respect to the surrounding
environment, servicing functions and eventual use of the lands by future owners.

No additional comments were received from external agencies including the Kettle 
Creek Conservation Authority or members of the general public prior to the preparation 
of this report.   

Conclusion:  

Subject to receiving further questions and comments from the Committee of 
Adjustment and members of the public, Staff is in a position to state that the 
application, as proposed:  

i. Is in keeping with the general intent of the Official Plan.
ii. Is in keeping with the general intent of Zoning By-law 2011-14, as amended,

for the Township of Southwold.
iii. Is desirable and will result in the appropriate development of the area
iv. Is minor in nature not causing any adverse impact that may result from

granting this application

Upon the Committee of Adjustment making a decision, the required Notice of Decision 
for the Minor Variance will be circulated within 15 days of the meeting. There is a 20 day 
appeal period during which objections to the decision can be submitted to the Ontario 
Land Tribunal. The Committee of Adjustment should be able to demonstrate why the 
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application does or does not meet the four tests for a minor variance under the 
Planning Act and state those reasons in making a decision.  

Financial Implications: 

There are no significant financial implications related to the consideration of Minor 
Variance Application MV 2024-01. 

Strategic Plan Goals: 

The above recommendation helps the Township meet the Strategic Plan Goal of: 

Managed Growth 

Welcoming and Supportive Neighbourhoods 

Economic Opportunity   

Fiscal Responsibility and Accountability  

Respectfully submitted by: 
Danielle Truax 

Planner 
“Submitted Electronically” 

Approved by: 
Lisa Higgs 

CAO/Clerk 
“Approved Electronically” 

Appendix 

Appendix 1 – Site Plan  
Appendix 2 – Plan 11M-266 
Appendix 3 – Proposed Schedule A to MV 2024-01 
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LEGAL INFORMATION
BLOCK 177, PLAN 11M-TBD
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TOWNSHIP OF SOUTHWOLD 
Report to Council 

 

MEETING DATE:   April 8, 2024 

PREPARED BY:    Danielle Truax, Planner 

REPORT NO:    PLA 2024-04 
SUBJECT MATTER:   Minor Variance Application No. MV 2024-02 
   8934 Iona Road  
   P. & C. Willmore  

Recommendation(s): 

THAT the Committee of Adjustment for the Township of Southwold receive Planning 
Report PLA 2024-04 regarding Minor Variance Application MV 2024-02; and  

THAT the Committee of Adjustment for the Township of Southwold grant the 
requested Minor Variance to obtain relief from the provisions of Section 8.2 Residential 
1 (R1) Zone of Zoning By-law 2011-14, as amended to permit a reduction to the exterior 
side yard setback (Peter Street as shown on Registered Plan No. 3) from the required 
6m to 3m to allow for the construction of a new single detached dwelling at 8934 Iona 
Road subject to the recommended condition that a Deeming By-law be approved by 
Council to remove the lands from Registered Plan No. 3.  

Purpose:  

Minor Variance Application No. 2024-02 seeks to obtain relief from the provisions of 
the Residential 1 (R1) Zone to permit a reduction to the exterior side yard setback 
(Peter Street, Plan 3) from the required 6m to 3m to allow for the construction of a 
new single detached dwelling on the property located at 8934 Iona Road, as shown on 
the site plan attached as Appendix 1 to this report.  

Background: 

The subject property located in the Tier Two Settlement Area of Iona and is designated 
Hamlet in the Southwold Official Plan (2021) as shown on Schedule 4E.  The property is 
zoned Residential 1 (R1) under the provisions of Zoning By-law 2011-14, as amended and 
as shown on Schedule A Map 17, as shown on the key map below.   

The subject property is approximately 2022.45m2 (.5 ac) in area with 25.15m (82.53 ft.) 
of frontage along Iona Road.  The property is located in an area which has been 
developed with single detached dwellings which are serviced by municipal water 
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services from the Municipality of Dutton Dunwich, private on-site septic systems and 
natural and municipal drainage.  A portion of the property is identified as being adjacent 
to a Natural Area and is subject to the provisions of Section 3.4 of Zoning By-law 2011-
14, as amended.  An existing single detached dwelling was removed from the property in 
2023 by demolition permit.  

Council previously considered Planning Report PLA 2023-27 to support Consent 
Application E66-23 and recommend conditions upon approval.   Consent Application 
E66-23 sought approval to create a new residential lot from the property at 8934 Iona 
Road and was approved by the Elgin County Land Division Committee on September 
27, 2023.  Since that time, it was determined in consultation with the municipal solicitor 
that a consent was not required to create a new lot as the proposed lots already existed 
on a registered plan of subdivision and could be registered individually.   Consent 
Application E66-23 has been abandoned.  

The subject property at 8934 Iona Road consists of the front and rear of Lot 4 on 
Registered Plan 3 (1850) outlined in yellow on the key map below.  Along with the lots, 
Registered Plan No. 3 also laid out streets. The subject property abuts Peter Street to 
the immediate south and exists today as an untravelled municipal right of way with a 
width of approximately 12m (40 ft).  The streets shown on Plan 3 have not been closed 
by the municipality and for this reason the subject property is considered a corner lot 
and the required exterior side yard setback must be applied to the property line 
abutting Peter Street.   
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Comment/Analysis:  

Notices for the consideration of MV 2024-02 were circulated in accordance with the 
applicable regulations of the Planning Act, including the delivery of the Notice of Public 
Hearing to all property owners within 60m of the subject property and the posting of 
signage on the property.    

Planning has had an opportunity to review Minor Variance Application MV 2024-02 and 
comments received from internal staff, external agencies, and members of the public.   

Lower Thames Valley Conservation Authority –Pending 

Building and Community Services: 

• The requested variance is a significant reduction if the future 
development is considered;  

• Additional studies in accordance with section 3.4 of the Zoning By-law are 
not required as a lot has already been developed with a single detached 
dwelling; 

• The front and rear lots must be held in same name to allow development 
to cross property lines;  

Water – No comments, water provided from Dutton Dunwich; 

Drainage – Abutting streets cannot be used as a drainage outlet, site drainage to be 
established during building permit process; 

Infrastructure and Development: 

• Future development beyond limits of Plan 3 is strongly discouraged 
• Future development of lots fronting on streets shown on Plan 3 would 

require construction of streets to a municipal standard;  

Chief Administrative Officer: 
• Given the lack of servicing in Iona and that the lands to the East are 

outside the Hamlet Settlement Boundary in the OP future development is 
unlikely; 

• There are no short or long term plans to service Iona with sanitary service 
to necessitate development;  

• There are no plans to open or use as roads;  
• Construction of a single detached dwelling to replace the previously 

existing dwelling is not considered new development and does not require 
environmental studies in accordance with Section 3.4;  

Public:  - No comments have been received from the public at the time of the report.  
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Planning: 

The application has been reviewed with respect to the relevant policies of the Provincial 
Policy Statement (2020) and the Elgin County Official Plan.  The subject property is 
located within a designated settlement area.  The proposed residential use represents 
an appropriate level of development based on available services.   The proposed 
variance is consistent with and conforms to the applicable policies for the development 
of lands within a designated settlement area and is not considered to have a negative 
impact on the identified Natural Heritage features in the area.  

When presented with a Minor Variance, the Committee of Adjustment must be satisfied 
the application meets the “Four Tests” of subsection 45(1) of the Planning Act, as 
follows: 

1. Meets the general intent of the Official Plan - The property is designated
Hamlet in the Southwold Official Plan (2021).

Iona Settlement Area

Further expansion of the current settlement area boundary of Iona is not 
anticipated in the immediate or future planning timeframe.  Growth and 
development should be directed to settlement areas with full municipal servicing. 
For this reason, it is not anticipated that the public right of ways shown on Plan 
No. 3 will be constructed to accommodate future growth beyond the current 
limits of Iona.

Technically, Peter Street is a public right of way and in all other cases the exterior 
side yard setback should be maintained to ensure orderly development.  However 
given the likelihood of future development, the proposed variance is viewed as 
having low risk of negative impacts on the subject property or future municipal 
infrastructure requirements.

The proposed variance to reduce the exterior side yard setback along Peter 
Street maintains a rural development standard that may not be appropriate in 
other more urban developments.

Single detached dwellings are permitted in Hamlet areas and are to be 
developed based on the available level of services in a manner consistent with 
the surrounding character of the area.  The proposed variance will permit the 
development of a single detached dwelling on municipal water and private septic 
and will not impede future development.  The proposed variance meets the 
intent of the Official Plan and will permit the use of designated lands for the 
permitted residential use.
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2. Meets the general intent of the Zoning By-law –An exterior side yard 
setback establishes the building line for property abutting a public right of way. 
The setback is typically larger to accommodate sight visibility triangles, create a 
consistent line of built form along the private / public realm and to protect 
abutting uses from impacts of the use of the right of way including reoccurring 
noise, traffic and pedestrian movement.
It is staff’s position that exterior side yard setbacks should be maintained to 
ensure orderly development.   However, a reduced exterior side yard setback can 
be considered for the subject property for the following reasons:

i) it is not anticipated that Peter Street will be developed to a 
municipal standard as a public right of way, including roadway, 
sidewalks and infrastructure;

ii) the level of available servicing limits the opportunity for residential 
intensification, the proposed setback is reflective of a rural 
character of the surrounding residential area;

iii) the setback will allow for an appropriate building envelope for the 
proposed residential use; and

iv) the reduction to the exterior side yard will not impact the normal 
use and enjoyment of the subject property, nor will it negatively 
impact the use of Peter Street.

The proposed variance is in keeping with the intent of the provisions of the 
zoning by-law and provides and is appropriate for the proposed residential 
development.  

3. Desirable for appropriate use of the Property – The reduction to the
required exterior side yard setback will allow for the construction of a single
detached dwelling in keeping with the surrounding area.  No negative impacts are
anticipated on the subject property, abutting residential properties or
untravelled municipal right of ways.

Condition: Deeming By-law

As noted, the property consists of two legally conveyable lots on Registered Plan
No. 3, being the front and rear Lot 4.  The sketch submitted with MV 2024-02
shows the dwelling located on the front lot and the required septic system on the
rear lot. To ensure orderly development of the property, it is recommended that
the lots be deemed not to be lots on a registered plan.  The consideration and
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approval of a Deeming By-law by Council will have the effect of merging the lots 
into one legally conveyable lot.  Although unlikely once a house is constructed, a 
deeming by-law will ensure that Peter Street will never be used as access to the 
rear lots or considered frontage.  A deeming by-law will also merge the lots 
bringing them closer to the current zoning standards.  

The Committee of Adjustment is permitted to assigned conditions to the 
approval of Minor Variances.   The setback will not be applicable until a deeming 
by-law has been considered and approved by Council and the deeming by-law is 
registered on title.   

The proposed variance will permit development which is appropriate and 
desirable for the area.  

4. Minor in Nature – The variance is considered minor in nature given as it is not
anticipated that Peter Street will be developed as a travelled municipal right of
way.  The available building envelope is sufficient for the construction of a
dwelling and required services in accordance with the provisions of applicable
Building Code Regulations.

Conclusion:  

Subject to receiving further questions and comments from the Committee of 
Adjustment and members of the public, staff is in a position to state that the 
application, as proposed:  

i. Is in keeping with the general intent of the Official Plan.
ii. Is in keeping with the general intent of Zoning By-law 2011-14, as amended,

for the Township of Southwold.
iii. Is desirable and will result in the appropriate development of the area
iv. Is minor in nature not causing any adverse impact that may result from

granting this application

Upon the Committee of Adjustment making a decision, the required Notice of Decision 
for the Minor Variance will be circulated within 15 days of the meeting. There is a 20-day 
appeal period during which objections to the decision can be submitted to the Ontario 
Land Tribunal. The Committee of Adjustment should be able to demonstrate why the 
application does or does not meet the four tests for a minor variance under the 
Planning Act and state those reasons in making a decision.   

Financial Implications: 

There are no significant financial implications related to the consideration of Minor 
Variance Application MV 2024-02.  
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Strategic Plan Goals: 

The above recommendation helps the Township meet the Strategic Plan Goal of: 

Managed Growth 

Welcoming and Supportive Neighbourhoods 

Economic Opportunity   

Fiscal Responsibility and Accountability  

Respectfully submitted by: 
Danielle Truax 

Planner 
“Submitted Electronically” 

Approved by: 
Lisa Higgs 

CAO/Clerk 
“Approved Electronically” 

Attachments: 
Appendix 1. – Site Plan 8934 Iona Road 
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